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Table A6_6_4-2.A Table for cytogenetic in-vivo-test: chromosomal analysis in 
femoral marrow cells (first study) 

 Negative 
control  

10,000 mg/kg bw Positive 
control 

Sampling time (h) 24 6 24 48 24 

Number of metaphases evaluated 1022 1025 1015 1025 1010 

Metaphases with aberrations excl. gaps 

(total number, average in percent) 

7 

0.68 % 

5 

0.49 % 

18* 

1.77 % 

24** 

2.34 % 

233** 

23.07 % 

Metaphases with aberrations incl. gaps 

(total number, average in percent) 

19 

1.86 % 

19 

1.85 % 

30 

2.96 % 

36* 

3.51 % 

255** 

25.25 % 

 

 

Chromatid aberrations 

 

gaps 12 17 17 16 47 

breaks 5 5 14 22 111 

fragment   5 2 56 

deletion  1 4 1 12 

exchange     67 

multiple 
aberrations 
without exchanges 

2 1 1  50 

multiple 
aberrations with 
exchanges 

    25 

Additional polyploid metaphases 

(total number, average in percent) 

21 

2.05 % 

14 

1.37 % 

6 

0.59 % 

16 

1.56 % 

6 

0.59 % 

* p < 0.05 in chi2-test 

** p < 0.01 in chi2-test 
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Table A6_6_4-2.B Table for cytogenetic in-vivo-test: chromosomal analysis in 
femoral marrow cells (second study) 

 Negative 
control  

10,000 mg/kg bw Positive 
control 

Sampling time (h) 24 24 32 40 24 

Number of metaphases evaluated 1017 1015 1016 1020 1007 

Metaphases with aberrations excl. gaps 

(total number, average in percent) 

9 

0.88 % 

10 

0.99 % 

13 

1.28 % 

26** 

2.55 % 

224** 

22.24 % 

Metaphases with aberrations incl. gaps 

(total number, average in percent) 

21 

2.06 % 

26 

2.56 % 

44** 

4.33 % 

51** 

5.0 % 

268** 

26.61 % 

 

 

Chromatid aberrations 

 

gaps 13 19 35 35 86 

breaks 8 9 13 29 110 

fragment  1  2 40 

deletion   1 1 10 

exchange 1    46 

multiple 
aberrations 
without exchanges 

3   2 74 

multiple 
aberrations with 
exchanges 

    13 

Additional polyploid metaphases 

(total number, average in percent) 

7 

0.69 % 

14 

1.38 % 

8 

0.79 % 

6 

0.59 % 

17* 

1.69 % 

* p < 0.05 in chi2-test 

** p < 0.01 in chi2-test 
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